Volume at rotation 0.01- 21.23 cu’Meter The higher the volume, the higher
the fair value

Price per cu. Meter Rs.1,450/= to Rs.6,250/= The higher the price per cu. Ft. the
higher the fair value

76 Malwatte Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2014

14.2 Consumable Biological Assets - Managed Trees Continued
The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term exploitation
of the timber plantations. The market rates applied has been arrived at after discounting. The commodity markets are inherently
volatile and that long term price projection are highly unpredictable. The sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount
rate variations every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own
assumptions.

14.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect
on the net present value of biological assets:

Managed Timber  Rs. Rs.
  -10% +10%

As At 31 December 2014  763,249,042 932,859,941
As At 31 December 2013  704,333,248 704,333,248

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

Consumable Biological Asset  Rs.  Rs.
  -1% +1%

As At 31 December 2014  850,570,654 845,712,594

  Rs. Rs.
  -1.5% +1.5%

As At 31 December 2013  785,013,838 780,126,074

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities are nil for year 2014 (2013 - nil).
There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

77Malwatte Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2014

Financial Reports

15. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
 Group Company
 2014 2013 No. of 2014 2013
Long Term Investments Rs. Rs. Debentures Rs. Rs.

15.1 Held to Maturity Investments
Investment in Debentures
Central Finance Company PLC 7,020,000 - 70,200 7,020,000 7,020,000
 7,020,000 - 70,200 7,020,000 7,020,000

[…]

Between 2 and 5 years   21,537,809 196,178,592 217,716,401
Beyond 5 years   18,031,849 509,264,086 527,295,935
   66,057,520 812,721,826 878,779,346

The weigted average duration of the Defind Benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 3.64 years and 8.58 Years for
staff and workers respectively.

92 Malwatte Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2014

25. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTD.)
The key assumptions used by Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited include the following.

 2013  2014

(i) Rate of Interest 10% 10%
(ii) Rate of Salary Increase
  Workers 18% (every two years) 15% (every two years)
  Staff - Executives 10% (per annum) 5% (per annum)
  Staff - Estate Staff and Non Executives 25% (every three years) 15% (every three years)
(iii) Retirement Age
  Workers 60 years 60 years
  Staff 58 years 58 years
(iv) Daily Wage Rate
  Tea Rs. 450/- Rs. 450/-
  Rubber Rs. 450/- Rs. 450/-

25.1 Sensitivity Analysis
Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used. A
sensitivity was carried out as follows:

  Rs. Rs.
A one percentage point change in the discount rate.  +1% -1%

As at 31 December 2014  816,968,490 949,808,120

A one percentage point change in the salary / wage increment rate.  +1% -1%
As at 31 December 2014  914,000,486 845,456,720

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

93Malwatte Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2014

Financial Reports

26. LIABILITY TO MAKE LEASE PAYMENT
 Group Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Gross Liability
As at 31 December  261,552,699 - 261,552,699 270,141,699
Finance cost allocated to future periods  (111,880,359) - (111,880,359) (117,967,334)
Net Liability  149,672,340 - 149,672,340 152,174,365

Payable within one year
Gross liability  8,589,000 - 8,589,000 8,589,000
Finance cost allocated to future periods  (5,986,894) - (5,986,894) (6,086,975)
Net liability transferred to current liabilities  2,602,106 - 2,602,106 2,502,025

Payable within two to five years
Gross liability  34,356,000 - 34,356,000 34,356,000
Finance cost allocated to future periods  (22,864,259) - (22,864,259) (23,306,249)
Net liability  11,491,741 - 11,491,741 11,049,751

Payable after five years
Gross liability  218,607,699 - 218,607,699 227,196,699
Finance cost allocated to future periods  (83,029,206) - (83,029,206) (88,574,110)
Net liability  135,578,493 - 135,578,493 138,622,589

Net liability payable after one year  147,070,234 - 147,070,234 149,672,340

The lease of the estates have been amended, with effect from 22nd June 1996 to an amount substantially higher than the previous
lease rental of Rs. 500/= per estate per annum. The first rental payable under the revised basis is Rs. 8.59 million from 22nd June
1996. This amount is to be inflated annually by the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) deflator, and is in the form of a contingent rental.
The Statement of Recommended Practice (SoRP) for Right-to-use of Land on Lease was approved by the Council of the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka on 19th December 2012. Subsequently, the amendments to the SoRP along with the modification

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk & other price risk such as equity price risk. Financial
instrument affected by market risk include loans & borrowings, deposits & derivative financial instruments.

33.4.1 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate
loans and borrowings. The Group has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the group’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings as follows:

  Increase/ Effect on profit
  decrease before tax
  in Interest rate Rs.

2014  +1% 401,152
  -1% (401,152)

2013  +1% 204,933
  -1% (204,933)

33.4.2 Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currency of the Group. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings. These currency primarily is USD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014

99Malwatte Valley Plantations PLC | Annual Report 2014

Other Information

SHAREHOLDERS & INVESTORS INFORMATION

Distribution of Shares (Voting)
No of Shares Held No of share Holders No of share Holders % Total Holdings Total Holdings %